
17 NOVEMBER CUSTOMS EDITION 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/43-continued 

WN 

WN 

WN 

CH 

AI{ 

CH 

HO 

CH 

DN 

Inset 

Tariff 
Item 

85.19.071 
*(8537.10.00) 
85.19.071 
* (8537.10.00) 
85.22.039 
*(8543.80.19) 
85.22.039 
*(8543.80.19) 
Chapter 89 
*(Chapter 89) 

90.10.009 
* (9010. 20. 09) 
92.11. 029 
*(85.19) 
*(85.20) 

Tariff 
Item 

Description of Goods 

7. Plugs, sockets, tap-ons, cord extension sockets, 
250 volts, 15 amp maximum rating 
8. Sockets and plugs therefor, wire and cable 
connectors and the like: excluding those of a 
kind commonly used wi th: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being 
tractors that are designed for operation solely 
or principally on the highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02 other than air-cushioned 
vehicles or assembled convertible .road/rai I 
motor coaches 
9. Split bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap 
connectors sui table for tap connections on copper 
lines, having overall diameters from 2.74mm to 
14.76mm (0.108in. to 0.58in.) and split 
bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap connectors 
suitable for tap connections on aluminium lines 
having overall diameters from 6.35mm to 14.61mm 
(0.250in. to 0.575in.) 
10. Trailer plugs and sockets, viz; 
4 pole, 5 pole and 7 pole 
II. Wire and cable ring tongue connecting lugs, 
crimp type, uninsulated, for conductors up to 
185I11III+ in cross-sectional area, excluding: 
compression type jointing sleeves, peculiar for 
use in jointing solid copper, stranded copper and 
copper coated conductors, used in telecommunication 
and power line wires and in standard metric 
lugs 
12. Wire connectors in strips 
13. Telephone jack points and blocks, including jack 
point boxes 
Distribution and battery fllse units 

Programmable controller for cl imate controll ing 

Electrical syringe needle destroyers 

Electronic access control systems 

Spare and service parts for the vessel "Cement King" 
This applies regardless of classification with 
the following exceptions: 
(I) Parts of general use 
(2) Any part which is subject to a specific 
determination of the Minister 
(3) Bal!, needle and roller bearings 
(4) Electric motors 
(5) Fans and blowers 
(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under part II 
concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 
(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs 
(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 
(9) Articles of needleloom felt 
(10) Interchangeable tools, e.g. tool bits, saw 
blades, grinding wheels 
(II) Tyres and tubes 
(12) Electric accumulators 
(13) Electric lamps and tubes 
(14) Knives and cutting blades 
(15) Engines 
(16) Transmission shafts flexible 
(17) Power takeoff shafts (made up or knitted 
in set form) 
Photo blotter 

Tape recorders and/or tape reproducers 
EXCLUDING: 
(a) Car radios, car radios/tape players 
(b) The following audio system componentry: 
(i) tuner amplifiers sometimes known as receivers; 
(ii) pre·amplifiers, power amplifiers, integrated amplifiers 
and the li ke ; 
(iii) loudspeakers. 
(even if such individual componentry is imported as part 
of an audio system classified under Tariff Item 92.11.029) 

Description of Goods 

SCHEDULE 2 
Decisions Cancelled 

69.02.018 Refractory ... DX 
* (6902.20.00) 
73.26.009 Twisted ... steel 
*(7313.00.09) 

Rates of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

720215G 

720190H 

720477K 

740197D 

70099CK 

740ll4A 

780308H 

Ref. 
No. 

541067D 

581640J 

5131 

EffectivEl 
From To 

8/87 

7/87 

9/87 

9/87 

10/87 

8/87 

11/87 


