Tariff	stance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/43-continued		of Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effect	- 1
Item	Description of Goods 7. Plugs, sockets, tap-ons, cord extension sockets,	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	250 volts, 15 amp maximum rating						
	8. Sockets and plugs therefor, wire and cable						
	connectors and the like: excluding those of a kind commonly used with:						
	(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being						
	tractors that are designed for operation solely						
	or principally on the highway; or (B) vehicles of 87.02 other than air-cushioned						
	vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail						
	motor coaches 9. Split bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap						
	connectors suitable for tap connections on copper						
	lines, having overall diameters from 2.74mm to						
	14.76mm (0.108in. to 0.58in.) and split bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap connectors						
	suitable for tap connections on aluminium lines						
	having overall diameters from 6.35mm to 14.61mm (0.250in. to 0.575in.)						
	10. Trailer plugs and sockets, viz;						
	4 pole, 5 pole and 7 pole						
	11. Wire and cable ring tongue connecting lugs, crimp type, uninsulated, for conductors up to						
	185mm+ in cross-sectional area, excluding:						
	compression type jointing sleeves, peculiar for use in jointing solid copper, stranded copper and						
	copper coated conductors, used in telecommunication						
	and power line wires and in standard metric						
	lugs 12. Wire connectors in strips					*	
	13. Telephone jack points and blocks, including jack						
85.19.071	point boxes Distribution and battery fuse units	Free	Free	99	720215G	8/87	
*(8537.10.00)							
85.19.071 *(8537.10.00)	Programmable controller for climate controlling	Free	Free	99	720190H	7/87	•
85.22.039	Electrical syringe needle destroyers	Free	Free	99	720477K	9/87	٠.
*(8543.80.19)	Electronic concess control guestama	Ewoo	Evon	99	740197D	9/87	
85.22.039 *(8543.80.19)	Electronic access control systems	Free	Free	33	7401970	3/07	•
Chapter 89	Spare and service parts for the vessel ''Cement King''	Free	Free	99	70099CK	10/87	
*(Chapter 89)	This applies regardless of classification with the following exceptions:						
	(1) Parts of general use						
	(2) Any part which is subject to a specific determination of the Minister						
	(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings						
	(4) Electric motors						
	(5) Fans and blowers(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under part II						
	concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81						
	(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached						
	(9) Articles of needleloom felt						
	(10) Interchangeable tools, e.g. tool bits, saw						
	blades, grinding wheels (11) Tyres and tubes						
	(12) Electric accumulators						
	(13) Electric lamps and tubes (14) Knives and cutting blades						
	(15) Engines						
	(16) Transmission shafts flexible (17) Power takeoff shafts (made up or knitted						
	in set form)						
90,10.009 *(9010.20.09)	Photo blotter	Free	Free	99	740114A	8/87	٠.
92.11.029	Tape recorders and/or tape reproducers	Free	Free	99	780308H	11/87	
*(85.19)	EXCLUDING:						
*(85.20)	(a) Car radios, car radios/tape players(b) The following audio system componentry:						
	(i) tuner amplifiers sometimes known as receivers;						
	(ii) pre-amplifiers, power amplifiers, integrated amplifiers and the like;						
	(iii) loudspeakers.						
	(even if such individual componentry is imported as part of an audio system classified under Tariff Item 92.11.029)						
	SCHEDULE 2 Decisions Cancelled						
Tariff					Ref.		
Item	Description of Goods				No.		
69.02.018	Refractory DX			• •	541067D		
*(6902.20.00)							

Inset